
United States Court of Appeals

for the

District of Columbia Circuit

No. 03-1336

EMR NETWORK,

Petitioner,

-against-

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR, JR.
Counsel of Record
425 Lexington Avenue, Room 1721
New York, New York 10017-3954
(212) 455-7640

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
WHY REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
I. Congress Directed the FCC to Encourage Advanced Wireless Services “In a Manner Consistent with the Public Interest;” However the Panel Refused to Require the FCC to Consider “Public Interest Factors,” and in Doing So Disregarded the Clear Congressional Mandate and Overruled this Court’s Square Holding in <u>Michigan Consolidated Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission</u> , Jeopardizing Uniformity of Decisions in This Circuit and Others That Rely on That Case as Precedent.	
II. This Proceeding Involves a Public Health Question of Exceptional Importance Relating to the Effects of Continuous Exposure to RF Radiation from Telecommunications Infrastructure on Schoolchildren and Present and Future Generations of Americans – A Question the Panel Refused to Address Based on Its Obvious Misreading of the Supreme Court’s 2004 Decision in <i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2373 (2004)	
CONCLUSION	10
ADDENDA	
A. Panel Opinion 12/7/04	
B. Certificate of Parties	
C. Disclosure Statement	
D. Swedish Study Summary (melanomas) 7/2/04	
E. NRPB 2004 Report (UK) Press Release 1/11/05	
F. FCC Press Release re Broadband approvals 9/9/04	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Michigan Consolidated Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission,</u> 283 F.2d 204 (D.C. Cir. 1960), <u>cert. denied</u> , 364 U.S. 913, 81 S.Ct. 276 (1960).	4,5,6,10
<u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,</u> 124 S.Ct. 2373 (2004).	7,10
<u>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. Federal Power Commission,</u> 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965)	4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 157.	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)	2
Rule 201 of the Federal Rules of Evidence	3, n.2
